
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Hilary McGuill (Chair)

Councillors: Mike Allport, Paul Cunningham, Jean Davies, Rob Davies, 
Andy Dunbobbin, Carol Ellis, Gladys Healey, Cindy Hinds, Mike Lowe, 
Dave Mackie, Ian Smith, Martin White, David Williams and David Wisinger

10 December 2019

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held at 2.00 pm on Monday, 16th December, 2019 in the 
Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies. 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 12)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 14 November 2019

4 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING (Pages 13 - 
20)

Report of Social and Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator - Cabinet 
Member for Social Services

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Social & 
Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee and to inform the 
Committee of progress against actions from previous 
meetings.

Public Document Pack



2

5 NORTH WALES ADOPTION SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 21 - 86)

Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Cabinet Member for Social Services

Purpose: To provide an overview of the performance and quality of the 
work of North Wales Adoption Service in 2018-19. The reports 
set out the challenges and future objectives for 2019-2020

6 EXTRA CARE IN FLINTSHIRE (Pages 87 - 94)

Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Cabinet Member for Social Services

Purpose: To provide an update on the existing extra care schemes

7 SAFEGUARDING ADULTS AND CHILDREN (Pages 95 - 106)

Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Cabinet Member for Social Services

Purpose: To provide Members with statistical information in relation to 
Safeguarding- Adults and Children

8 ROTA VISITS 
Purpose: To receive a verbal report from Members of the Committee.

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
14 NOVEMBER 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Thursday, 14 November 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Hilary McGuill (Chair)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Paul Cunningham,  Jean Davies, Rob Davies, Andy 
Dunbobbin, Carol Ellis,  Gladys Healey, Cindy Hinds, Mike Lowe,  Dave Mackie, 
Ian Smith, Martin White, and David Wisinger

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Christine Jones, Cabinet Member for Social 
Services; Chief Officer (Social Services), Senior Manager Children and 
Workforce, Senior Manager, Integrated Services Lead Adults, Strategic 
Finance Manager, Locality Team Manager, Senior Cluster Co-ordinator and 
Partnership Lead, Service Manager, Social Services and Marketing and  
Recruitment Officer. 

IN ATTENDANCE:  Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Democratic Services Officer  

Before the start of the meeting, the Social & Health Care Facilitator  read out 
a statement on the restrictions over discussions at meetings during the 
current pre-Election period.

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.  

30. VARIATION IN ORDER OF BUSINESS

The Chair  explained that there would be a change in the order of the agenda 
and the item on Rota Visits would be brought forward.

31. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2019 were submitted.

Councillor Dave Mackie moved that the minutes be approved as a correct 
record and this was seconded by Councillor Andy Dunbobbin. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



32. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

The Facilitator presented the Forward Work Programme and drew attention to 
the items to be considered at the next meeting of the Committee to be held  on 
16 December (which had been moved from 12 December due to the General 
Election on the same day).  She referred to a presentation on the North East 
Wales Community Equipment Store (NEWCES) to be provided at the meeting 
on 30 January 2020, and said that the meeting would be held at NEWCES.  The 
Facilitator also advised that the meeting of the Committee scheduled for 26 
March 2020 would be held at Hwb Cyfle.  She invited Members to contact her 
or the Chair with any items they wished to add to the Forward Work Programme.

The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator  presented the progress report on actions 
arising from previous meetings.  She explained that all actions had been 
completed.  

RESOLVED:

(a) That the draft Forward Work programme as submitted be approved; 
 

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises; and 

(c) That the progress made in completing the outstanding actions be noted.

33.  ROTA VISITS

Councillor Mike Allport reported on his visit to Woodlee Learning Disabilities 
Home .  He said the visit had been positive and enjoyable and there were no 
matters to report. 

RESOLVED: 

That the information be noted.

34. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY: COUNCIL FUND REVENUE 
BUDGET 2020/21

The Finance Manager Strategy Accounting and Systems, introduced a report 
to provide the latest budget position for 2020/21 and any specific proposals 
for the Portfolio.  She advised that the report sets out the current financial 
forecast and the projected ‘gap’ in the Council’s budget funding requirement 
for 2020/21.  The full gap ahead of the budget solutions outlined in the report, 
and ahead of the Welsh Government Budget for 2020/21, stands at £16.2m.  
A summary of the forecast and
[...]
ings
 savings based on minimum targets
 stabilise future out of county placements

The Senior Manager Children and Workforce explained that the ambition was 
to develop up to 5 hubs over 3 years supporting 80 children.  An interest free 
loan of £1.1m had been made available from the Welsh Government for the 
Scheme which was to be repaid over 7 years.  

Members spoke in support of the Mockingbird model and expressed thanks to 
the Chief Officer and his team for their work to reduce reliance on out of county 
placements.   

The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Martin White and 
seconded by Councillor Gladys Healey.

RESOLVED

That the programme of innovation aimed at reducing reliance on out of county 
placements be noted. 

Page 6



36. HOSPITAL AVOIDANCE

The Senior Manager, Integrated Services Lead Adults, introduced a report to 
provide an update on work being undertaken to avoid hospital admittance. She 
provided background information and invited the Locality Team Manager to 
present the report.

The Locality Team Manager, explained that all new requests for support from 
Social Services come via Single Point of Access and are taken from members 
of the public and any health professional involved with a person or family.  She 
advised that there were a number of teams within Social Services whose aim 
was to support people to remain living in their own homes and cited social work 
teams, occupational therapy teams, reablement teams and reviewing teams, 
as examples.  These teams are able to identify people who are experiencing a   
short term period of illness.  Where possible, if safe to do so, and with consent, 
support services will be put in to enable the person to remain at home.  The 
Locality Team Manager highlighted the work of the Community Resource 
Team,  Reablement  Team, and Social Work and Occupational Therapy teams.  

The Chair asked if GPs were aware of and promoted the Community Resource 
Service.  The Locality Team M
[...]
 effective way.  Regulation 76 of the 
RISCA sets out the requirements, as detailed in the report.  He referred to the 
engagement work which had taken place and the methodology underpinning 
the work which was based on a ‘story telling’   approach.  A communication 
plan was delivered to underpin the whole process.  The Service Manager 
explained that RISCA placed service quality and improvement  at the heart of 
regulation.  This approach would evidence that the Council’s care and support 
services had a culture of quality improvement, using methods of co-
production, focusing on outcomes and experience for the individual and by 
listening introduced positive change.

Members supported the process for engagement and consultation and  
thanked the Senior Manager and Service Manager for their work.

The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Martin White and  
seconded by Councillor Gladys Healey.

RESOLVED: 

(a) That the process for engagement and consultation to meet the needs 
of the Regulation and Inspection of Social Care (Wales) Act 2016 
(RISCA) be endorsed; and 

(b) That the progress and the upcoming phase 2 of the work which will 
form part of the responsible individual’s annual report, be noted.

Page 10



41. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.05 am)

…………………………
Chair

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 16 December 2019

Report Subject Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking

Cabinet Member Not applicable

Report Author Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

The report also shows actions arising from previous meetings of the Social & 
Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the progress made in completing 
them.  Any outstanding actions will be continued to be reported to the Committee 
as shown in Appendix 2. 

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises. 

3 That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the 
outstanding actions. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION 
TRACKING

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council 
or Chief Officers.  Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet 
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?
3. Are there issues of concern in performance?
4. Is there new Government guidance of legislation?
5. Is it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?

1.03 In previous me
[...]
 for 
Providers 

Letter to be sent on behalf of the 
Chair & Members of the 
Committee thanking the team for 
the work being undertaken. 

Margaret 
Parry-
Jones

Letter sent Completed

3.10.19 Childcare Offer 
for Wales

Letter to be sent on behalf of the 
Chair & Members to express the 
Committee’s appreciation of the work 
being undertaken to support families 
to access the Childcare Offer.

Margaret 
Parry-
Jones

Letter sent Completed

3.10.19 Regional 
Learning 
Disability 
Service Report 
on Progress

Further information on the provision of 
sex education for young people with 
learning disabilities to be provided to 
the committee.

Kathryn 
Whitfield Information 

circulated 
Completed

14.11.19 Out of County 
Placements 
report

Mockingbird presentation to be 
circulated to members of the 
Committee

Jill Jones Information 
circulated Completed

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SOCIAL SERVICES AND HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW SCRUITNY COMMITTEE

This report identifies the key activities for the period, April 2018 – March 2019, to 
update on the re-design/re-structuring of the North Wales Adoption Service 
(2019/2020) and the introduction of the new service element for post adoption from 
the spring of 2020.

Date of Meeting 11 November 2019

Report Subject North Wales Adoption Service progress report (April 
2018 – March 2019) & update on
Service development.

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Social Services 

Report Author Chief Officer (Social Services)

Type of Report Operational 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That members receive the Annual Report (April 2018 – March 2019)

2 That progress is noted in relation to the Review of the North Wales Adoption 
Service (Autumn 2019).

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE NORTH WALES ADOPTION ANNUAL REPORT AND 
REVIEW OF THE SERVICE (AUTUMN)

1.01 The North Wales Adoption Service has been in operation since April 2010. It 
provides adoption services to all involved or have been impacted by
[...]
three operational extra care schemes and the fourth 
scheme which is due to open in mid-February 2020.  

The development of extra care schemes in the county has been an explicit priority 
in Flintshire’s Improvement Plan and Housing Strategy. 

Extra care housing is a popular choice for older people as it provides independent 
living with the added benefits of onsite care and support which is flexible around the 
individuals care and support needs; this housing choice, for some people, is a real 
alternative to residential care. Supporting an individual in extra care is more cost 
efficient than residential care for the Social Services department, which is 
responsible for ensuring an individual’s care needs are met. 

The local authority has three successfully operational schemes: Llys Eleanor 
shotton, Llys Jasmine in Mold and recently opened Llys Raddington in Flint. The 
fourth scheme, Plas yr Ywen, is scheduled to open its doors on the 24th February 
2020.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Members note the updates from the four extra care schemes and 
continue to support the Extra Care strategy in Flintshire. 

Page 87

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING EXTRA CARE IN FLINTSHIRE
1.01 As part of our demand management for an aging population with care and 

support needs Flintshire embarked on an extra care strategy, through 
partnership working with local Registered Social Landlords (RSL).

1.02 Extra care provides independent living and greater housing choices for older 
people in Flintshire; apartments can be rented (and in some cases 
purchased) to people typically aged 60 years plus, who have care and 
support needs. Facilities within extra care schemes usually include:

 Mix of one and two bedroom apartments, with contemporary fitted 
kitchens, walk-in shower rooms, lounge, dining room and 
balconies/ Juliette balconies.

 Dementia friendly design 
 On-site care and support team
 Restaurant 
 Lounge/ library, seating areas and activity rooms
 Assisted
[...]


Page 89



1.19 Plas yr Ywen, Holywell Extra Care

1.20 Plas yr Ywen is the next scheme to be developed in Flintshire; the 
construction commenced in summer 2018 and is scheduled to be 
completed in January 2020. The move-in of tenants is planned to begin on 
the 24th February 2020.

1.21 This £10m development is a partnership between Wales and West 
Housing Association and Flintshire Social Services for individuals 50 years 
old plus with a care and support need. The scheme provides the following 
specific facilities in addition to the above:

 55 one and two bedroom apartments 
 7 apartments are specifically designed for people with dementia/ 

memory loss, located on the memory floor.
 Central town centre location, close to the Holywell Community 

Hospital, a GP practice and pharmacy.
 Private gardens and woodland walks
 Multi-purpose communal space

1.22 Almost 200 enquiries were received for the scheme and to date there have 
been 33 apartments provisionally allocated from 55 approved individuals, 
with further allocation panels arranged. 

1.23 Recruitment for this scheme has been successful, with in excess of 50 
applications for the care and support team in the first round we are 
currently finalising all offers of employment.  

1.24 Further developments

1.25 Based on the success of extra care to date coupled with the projected 
needs of an aging population, Flintshire could accommodate a further 
scheme at some point in the future if the right location was to become 
available for development.

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 Both RSLs have utilised Intermediate Care Funding (ICF) and other Social 
Housing Grants, Housing Finance Grants and self-financing models to 
implementation of all our existing schemes. 

2.02 The RSL and Flintshire Social Services is responsible for its own 
operational costs, as highlighted above. 

The delivery of the care and support in all 3 operational schemes is funded 
by base budget with in Social Services. 

3.00 IMPA
[...]
y the Welsh 
Government to assist RSL in financing the development of projects 

Page 93

mailto:susie.lunt@flintshire.gov.uk


delivering affordable housing across Wales, including extra care housing 
for older people.

8.03 Intermediate Care Funding: The aim of the 2016-17 intermediate care 
fund (ICF) is to drive and enable integrated working between social 
services, health and housing and the third and independent sectors. The 
focus of the intermediate care fund in 2014-15 and 2015-16 has been on 
integrated working to help avoid unnecessary hospital admissions, or 
inappropriate admission to residential care, as well as preventing delayed 
discharges from hospital.

8.04 Registered Social Landlord (RSL): The vast majority of Registered 
Social Landlords are also known as Housing associations. Housing 
associations are independent, not-for-profit organisations that are 
registered with the government to provide homes for people in housing 
need.

8.05 Social Housing Grants: funds housing schemes that meet local needs 
and priorities as identified by local authorities.

8.06 Supported Living - Housing and support that is built around a person, 
allowing them to choose where they live, with whom and how they are 
supported. 

Page 94



SOCIAL SERVICES AND HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW SCRUITNY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 12th December 2019 

Report Subject Safeguarding Adults and Children

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Social Services 

Report Author Chief Officer Social Services

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

To provide members with information in relation to the Joint Adults and Children’s 
Safeguarding provision within the county boundaries.

In line with the Council’s strategy for developing a systematic Performance 
Management Framework, Social Services routinely collate safeguarding activity for 
all aspects of safeguarding. This report is to inform Members of key statistical and 
performance related information about children and adults at risk for whom the 
Authority has significant safeguarding and corporate safeguarding responsibilities. 

This report is also to highlight the variety of work covered by the Safeguarding Unit 
and the activity it undertakes.

This report will also summarise some key learning from Child and Adult Practice 
reviews and Domestic Homicide Reviews.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That members accept this report as relevant information in relation to 
Flintshire Safeguarding for the period 1st April 2018 to 31st March 2019 and 
additional information provided.

2 That members take due regard to the variety of activity across the 
Safeguarding Unit and the continuing development and improvement in 
service provision.

Page 95

Agenda Item 7



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE ACTIVITY OF THE SAFEGUARDING UNIT

1.01 The Flintshire Safeguarding Unit has been a single unified team since 
early 2016. The Safeguarding Unit Service Manager reports directly to the 
Senior Manager for Safeguarding and Commissioning. The team currently 
comprises 22 people and is based in County Offices Flint. They have close 
working relationships with Children and Adult Social Care and key partner 
agencies.

1.02 The Safeguarding Unit oversees all aspects of work related to their core 
responsibilities which are:

 Child Protection (CP)
 Adult Safeguarding
 Adults at Risk
 Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DOLS)
 Looked After Children (LAC)

The Safeguarding Unit team are also involved in regional groups; delivery 
groups, policy and procedures, performance and quality audit groups, 
delivery of training for both adults and children, child practice review and 
adult practice reviews when required and investigations.

Key messages from the last quarter Regional Board meetings are 
available in the appendices. 

Since September 2018, in addition to our own internal case file audits, 
partnership audits for children have been completed on Repeat 
registrations, the quality of our support to children and young people at risk 
from domestic abuse, outcomes for children who are deregistered, and 
quality of pre-birth assessments.
Partnership audits for adults have been completed on quality of the multi-
agency safeguarding reports, the effectiveness of the our response up to 
the end of the Enquiry stage,  the effectiveness of our response from 
Strategy Discussion to Case Conference, how well we engage with 
individuals during the Safeguarding process, and the effectiveness of joint 
working with individuals who self-neglect.

The Safeguarding Unit has also had two successful CIW thematic 
inspections this year in February and October. The Adult and Children’s 
Safeguarding Service was inspected in February and the Looked After 
Service in October along with other areas of Children’s Services. 

1.03 New National Safeguarding Procedures 

Wales has become the first part of the UK to introduce a single set of 
safeguarding guidelines to help protect children and adults at risk with the 
launch of the new Wales Safeguarding Procedures mobile app. Launched 
at the start of National Safeguarding Week, November 11th – 15th 2019, 
the Wales Safeguarding Procedures will standardise safeguarding practice 
across Wales and between agencies and sectors.
The procedures will set out what to do if anyone working with children or 

Page 96



adults suspect an individual is experiencing, or at risk of, abuse, neglect or 
other kinds of harm. 
Uniquely there will be no printed copies of the procedures. Instead they will 
be available to everyone online, either via the dedicated Wales 
Safeguarding Procedures website or a mobile app. This means that there 
will always be a single up-to-date version available to all practitioners. It 
will also make finding information quick and easy.
‘Pointers for practice’ are featured throughout both the web and app 
versions of the procedures and provide simple ‘how to’ guidance for 
practitioners. These draw on the latest research and practic
[...]
: 
The Liberty Protection Safeguards will replace DoLS and is due to be 
implemented in October 2020. LPS will:

 Cover people of sixteen years and over (DoLS applied to people of 
eighteen and over)

 Apply to people living in the community as well as to people in care 
homes and hospitals

 Put more responsibility on the providers and commissioners of care 
to gather together the assessments required and to send them into 
the responsible body.

 Expect the responsible body (which will in many cases be the local 
authority) either to authorise the deprivation of liberty or, if the 
person being assessed appears to be objecting to the placement, to 
arrange for a more in-depth assessment from an Approved Mental 
Capacity Professional.

 Give people the right to appeal to the Court of Protection if they 
wish to appeal against the deprivation of their liberty.

Page 105

mailto:Jayne.belton@flintshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking
	Enc. 1 for Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking (S & H)
	Enc. 2 for Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking (S & H)

	5 North Wales Adoption Service Annual Report
	Enc. 1 for North Wales Adoption Service Annual Report
	Enc. 2 for North Wales Adoption Service Annual Report

	6 Extra Care in Flintshire
	7 Safeguarding Adults and Children



Minutes of the meeting


SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
16 DECEMBER 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County 
Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Monday, 16 December 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Hilary McGuill (Chair)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Paul Cunningham,  Rob Davies, Andy Dunbobbin, 
Carol Ellis,  Gladys Healey,  Mike Lowe,  Dave Mackie, Ian Smith, Martin White, 
and David Wisinger

APOLOGIES:  Councillor Jean Davies

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Christine Jones, Cabinet Member for Social 
Services; Chief Officer (Social Services), Senior Manager Safeguarding and 
Commissioning, Safeguarding Unit Service Manager, Registered Manager 
Resources and Regulated Services, and Resources Service Manager

IN ATTENDANCE:  Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Democratic Services Officer  

42. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest.  

43. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2019 were submitted.

Councillor David Wisinger moved that the minutes be approved as a correct 
record and this was seconded by Councillor Gladys Healey. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

44. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

The Facilitator presented the Forward Work Programme and drew attention to the 
items to be considered at the next meeting of the Committee on 30 January.  She 
referred to a presentation on the North East Wales Community Equipment Store 
(NEWCES) to provide Members with an update on the work undertaken at the 
equipment store.  The Facilitator also reminded Members that the meeting of the 
Committee scheduled for 26 March 2020 would be held at Hwb Cyfle.  She 
invited Members to contact her or the Chair with any further items they wished to 
add to the Forward Work Programme.



The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator  presented the progress report on actions 
arising from previous meetings.  She reported that there were no actions 
outstanding.  

RESOLVED:

(a) That the draft Forward Work programme as submitted be approved; 
 

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the forward Work Programme between meetings, as the 
need arises; and 

(c) That the progress made in completing the outstanding actions be noted.

45. NORTH WALES ADOPTION SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT

The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced a report to provide an overview of 
the performance and quality of the work of the North Wales Adoption Service.    
He advised that the report identified the key activities for the period April 2018 – 
March 2019 and provided an update on the re-design/re-structuring of the North 
Wales Adoption Service (2019/2020) and the introduction of the new service 
element for post adoption from Spring  2020.  He invited the Resources Service 
Manager to present the report,

The Resources Service Manager  provided background information and referred 
to the Annual Report and Quality of Care Review (2018/19) and the Business 
Case for the review of the North Wales Adoption Service which were appended 
to the report.  He explained that the Annual Report was a wide ranging document 
which sought to capture the work and the legal, financial, and staffing 
arrangements of the North Wales Adoption Service.  He reported on the key 
areas as detailed in the report. 

Members asked how the North Wales Adoption Service compared with the 
service offered to potential adopters in the private sector. The Resources Service 
Manager  explained that there was no evidence to suggest that potential adopters 
received a better or worse service in the private sector than that provided by the 
North Wales Adoption Service and said it was a matter of individual choice.  
However, he commented on the ongoing quality of support and guidance 
provided to adopters by the North Wales Adoption Service. 

Councillor Paul Cunningham spoke in support of the excellent work undertaken 
by the North Wales Adoption Service and the Adoption Panel.  

Councillor Dave Mackie expressed concerns around the issue of recruitment and 
referred to the proposals on the ‘business case’ which was appended to the 
report.  The Chief Officer responded to the questions raised and said he was not 
aware of any specific issue around recruitment in the host Authority.  
Commenting on the proposal in the ‘business case’ to create additional staff 
posts he advised that grant funding was available from the Welsh Government to 
support the cost.   In response to the further comments and questions raised by 
Members it was agreed that a further report to provide an update on the North 
Wales Adoption Service be submitted to the Committee in March 2020. 



The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor David Wisinger 
and seconded by Councillor Mike Lowe.

RESOLVED:  

(a) That the Committee receives  the Annual Report  (April 2018 – 
March 2019); 

(b) That progress be noted in relation to the Review of the North Wales 
Adoption Service (Autumn 2019); and 

(c) That the Committee receives an updated report on the North Wales 
Adoption Service in March 2020

46. EXTRA CARE IN FLINTSHIRE

The Chief Officer (Social Services) invited Mark Holt, Registered Manager 
Resources and Regulated Services, to provide an update on the three 
operational extra care schemes and the fourth scheme which was due to open 
February 2020.

The Registered Manager Resources and Regulated Services provided an 
overview of the extra care schemes at Llys Eleanor, Shotton, Llys Jasmine, Mold, 
and Llys Raddington, Flint.  He reported that the schemes provided a supported 
accommodation solution that exceeded other forms of provision and were very 
successful and oversubscribed.  A fourth scheme (Plas yr Ywen, Holywell) was 
scheduled to be completed in January 2020 and opening on 24 February 2020 
and he invited the Committee to visit to see the new facilities provided.  

During discussion the Registered Manager responded to the questions raised by 
the Chair around the provision of end of life care.   Councillor Paul Cunningham 
asked if applications from local residents for the extra care schemes were given 
preference to applications from people who lived outside Flintshire.  The 
Registered Manager advised that there was strict criteria around the allocation of 
apartments and people either had to live in Flintshire or have strong connections 
to Flintshire.  

In response to the comments from Councillor Carol Ellis about the need for an 
extra care scheme to be provided in Buckley, the Registered Manager  explained 
that based on the success of extra care to date and the projected needs of an 
ageing population, Flintshire could accommodate a further scheme at some point 
in the future if the right location became available for development.  The Chief 
Officer referred to funding for new development in the Buckley area and said a 
report would be submitted to the Committee in the New Year.

The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Paul Cunningham 
and seconded by Councillor Mike Lowe.

RESOLVED 
That the updates on the four extra care schemes be noted and the Extra Care 
strategy in Flintshire be supported.



47. SAFEGUARDING ADULTS AND CHILDREN

The Senior Manager, Safeguarding and Commissioning, introduced a report to 
provide information on the Joint Adults and Children’s Safeguarding provision 
within the county boundaries.    She advised that the report provided key 
statistical and performance related information about children and adults at risk 
for which the Authority had significant safeguarding and corporate safeguarding 
responsibilities.  The report also  highlighted the variety of work covered by the 
Safeguarding Unit and the activity undertaken and summarised some of the key 
learning from Child and Adult Practice reviews and Domestic Homicide Reviews.

The Safeguarding Unit Service Manager reported on the main considerations, as 
detailed in the report, regarding the activity of the Safeguarding Unit and referred 
to work related to the core responsibilities around Child Protection, Adult 
Safeguarding, Adults at risk, Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DOLS), and 
Looked After Children (LAC). The Safeguarding Unit team were also involved in 
regional groups, delivery groups, delivery of training for both adults and children, 
child practice and adult practice reviews and investigations. Key messages from 
the last quarter Regional Board meetings were available in the appendices to the 
report. 

The Safeguarding Unit Service Manager reported that the Safeguarding Unit had 
had two successful CIW thematic inspections this year; the Adult and Children’s 
Safeguarding service was inspected in February and the Looked After Service 
was inspected in October with other areas of Children’s Services.  

During discussion Officers responded to the comments raised by the Chair 
around safeguarding provision  for young adults leaving the care services.  

The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Andy Dunbobbin  
and seconded by Councillor Gladys Healey.

RESOLUTION:

(a) That the report on Flintshire Safeguarding for the period 1 April 2018 to 31 
March 2019 be received:

(b) That the Committee takes due regard to the variety of activity across the 
Safeguarding Unit and the continuing development and improvement in 
service provision and the impact of the additional demands.

48. ROTA VISITS

Councillor Dave Mackie reported on his visit to Marleyfield Residential Home and 
commented on the ‘home from home’ atmosphere which prevailed.  He said the 
visit had been enjoyable and there were no matters to report. 

RESOLVED: 

That the information be noted.



49. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.55 pm)

Chair


